MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE
One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

CHAPTER 246

AN ACT to Designate One Dollar of Income Tax Refunds or Tax Liability to Political Parties.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 36, § 5283, additional. Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 5283 to read as follows:

§ 5283. Designation by resident individuals

Every individual resident, who is entitled to a refund under this Part, may designate that \$1 of the refund be paid over to any specified political party, as defined in Title 21, section 1, subsection 21. Every individual resident who is entitled to no refund under this Part may add \$1 to his tax liability to be paid over to any specified political party, as defined in Title 21, section 1, subsection 21.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 247

AN ACT Relating to Overinsurance Provision in Health Insurance Contracts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 24-A, § 2721, repealed. Section 2721 of Title 24-A, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 132 of the public laws of 1969, is repealed.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 248

AN ACT Relating to Licenses for General Lines Insurance Agents.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 24-A, § 1619, additional. Title 24-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 132 of the public laws of 1969, is amended by adding a new section 1619 to read as follows:
- § 1619. Initial license; general lines agents
- 1. An individual, who has not theretofore been licensed other than under a temporary license as a general lines agent in this State or elsewhere, may in this State first qualify for and be licensed as a general lines agent under an initial license. The initial license shall be valid for a period of one year from date of issue, and shall not be subject to continuance, renewal or reissuance. Not more than one initial license shall ever be issued as to the same individual.

2. Prior to expiration of his initial license, the licensee shall qualify for and obtain issuance to or as to him of a permanent license as a general lines agent. If the licensee does not so qualify for and secure his permanent license within such year, upon expiration of the initial license, the licensee shall discontinue his activities as a general lines insurance agent and shall not thereafter be or act as a general lines agent in this State, unless he applies and qualifies, and takes and passes the required examination, for a permanent license as general lines agent.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 249

AN ACT Declaring Violations of Home Solicitations Sales Act to be Violations of Unfair Trade Practices Act.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 32, § 4670, additional. Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 4670 to read as follows:

§ 4670. Violation as unfair trade practice

Any violation of this subchapter shall constitute a violation of Title 5, chapter 10, Unfair Trade Practices Act.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 250

AN ACT Revising the Itinerant Vendor Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 32, § 4502, amended. Section 4502 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

§ 4502. Exemptions

This chapter shall not apply to sales made to dealers by commercial travelers or selling agents in the usual course of business, nor to bona fide sales of goods, wares and merchandise by sample for future delivery made by those who sell goods, wares and merchandise at retail from a car, wagon or other conveyance, steamer or vessel, nor to sales of agricultural or fishery products, nor to hawkers or peddlers on the streets or peddlers from vehicles.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 32, § 4551, amended. The first and 2nd sentences of section 4551 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes are repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: